

No. 22-1228

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPHINE M. TRIPODI AND GERI CARR TRIPODI,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTH COVENTRY TOWNSHIP, PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC M. BROWN
Counsel of Record
SIANA LAW LLP
941 Pottstown Pike, Suite 200
Chester Springs, PA 19425
(610) 321-5500
Embrown@sianalaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE HOLDING OF PETITIONERS IN CIVIL CONTEMPT CONFORMED TO THE DICTATES OF DUE PROCESS.	5
A. Petitioners were afforded notice and an opportunity to be heard and demonstrated the volition and wrongful intent required under state law to establish contempt.	5
B. Petitioners were allowed to purge civil contempt.	7
II. THE DUE PROCESS RAMIFICATIONS OF THE CONTEMPT FINDING AGAINST PETITIONER GERI CARR TRIPODI HAS ALREADY BEEN CONSIDERED BY THIS COURT.....	10
III. THIS CASE IS NOT A PROPER VEHICLE FOR REVIEW.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

APPENDIX

Appendix 1	March 19, 2020 Order of the Chester County Court of Common Pleas.....	1a
Appendix 2	July 10, 2020 Order of the Chester County Court of Common Pleas.....	3a
Appendix 3	Petition for Allowance of Appeal filed by Petitioners Josephine M. Tripodi and Geri Carr (excluding attachments), Pennsylvania Supreme Court, docket 435 MAL 2022	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cleary v. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 919 A.2d 368 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Honore,</i> 150 A.3d 521 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Diamond v. Diamond,</i> 792 A.2d 597 (Pa. Super. 2002)	6
<i>Epstein v. Saul Ewing, LLP,</i> 7 A.3d 303 (Pa. Super. 2010)	5
<i>Hemphill v. New York,</i> 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022)	8
<i>Howell v. Mississippi,</i> 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	8
<i>N. Coventry Twp. v. Tripodi,</i> (Pa. Cmwlth. No. 1073 C.D. 2019, filed Mar. 9, 2021), <i>appeal denied</i> (Pa. No. 161 MAL 2021, filed Oct. 1, 2021); <i>Cert. Denied</i> , Docket No. 21-944, Feb. 28, 2022	3, 4
<i>N. Coventry Twp. v. Tripodi,</i> (Pa. Cmwlth. No. 1214 C.D. 2010, filed Mar. 24, 2011)	2
<i>Shillitani v. United States,</i> 384 U.S. 364 (1966)	8, 9
<i>Street v. New York,</i> 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	8
<i>W. Pittston Borough v. LIW Invs., Inc.,</i> 119 A.3d 415 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)	6

Wood v. Geisenhemer-Shaulis,
827 A.2d 1204 (Pa. Super. 2003) 6
